a Democratic governor chose a path of austerity.  

I was pissed. 

At the nexus of open source, memories of hard times, present privilege, and being a musician 

oriented toward folk and the story-telling style of Bruce Springsteen and Leonard Cohen, I 

responded with what became “Hard Times Hundred and One: My project to write 101 original 

Americana songs inspired by photos from the Great Depression.” 

Nearly 200,000 photos commissioned by the Farm Security Administration during the Great 

Depression, including the work of the late great Dorothea Lange, had been digitized by the